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Appendix 5–1.1.  Sections from line 6 showing inversion results of the (A) 
field data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as 
well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario with voids.   
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Appendix 5–1.2.  Sections from line 6 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.
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Appendix 5–1.3.  Sections from line 6 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario with voids.  
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Appendix 5–1.4.  Sections from line 6 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.   
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Appendix 5–1.5.  Sections from line 6 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the high-resolution Wenner-
Schlumberger array, as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario with 
voids.   
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Appendix 5–1.6.  Sections from line 6 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the high-resolution Wenner-
Schlumberger array, as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario 
without voids.   

Appendix 5  71



1,995 

1,985 

1,990 

1,975 

1,970 

1,965 

1,960 

1,955 

1,950 

1,945 

1,980 0 40 

50.0 110 243 536 

Resistivity, in ohm-meters 

1,182 2,608 5,750 12,681 

80 

120 160 
200 

Distance, in meters 
240 280 320 

1,995

1,985

1,990

1,975

1,970

1,965

1,960

1,955

1,950

1,945

1,980 0 40

50.0 110 243 536

Resistivity, in ohm-meters

1,182 2,608 5,750 12,681

80

120 160
200Distance, in meters 240 280 320

0
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Distance, in meters

160 180 200 220 240 260 280 300 320 340

3.9
7.1
11

16

21

28
24

36

32

41

46

52

100 600 2,000 5,000
Resistivity, in ohm-meters

(A)

(B)

(C)

De
pt

h 
be

lo
w

 la
nd

 s
ur

fa
ce

, i
n 

m
et

er
s

El
ev

at
io

n,
 in

 m
et

er
s 

ab
ov

e 
N

or
th

 A
m

er
ic

an
Ve

rti
ca

l D
at

um
 o

f 1
98

8
El

ev
at

io
n,

 in
 m

et
er

s 
ab

ov
e 

N
or

th
 A

m
er

ic
an

Ve
rti

ca
l D

at
um

 o
f 1

98
8

Appendix 5–2.1. Sections from line 3 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario with voids.   
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Appendix 5–2.2.  Sections from line 3 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.   
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Appendix 5–2.3.  Sections from line 3 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario with voids.   
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Appendix 5–2.4. Sections from line 3 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.   
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Appendix 5–3.1. Sections from line 4 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario with voids.   
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Appendix 5–3.2.  Sections from line 4 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.   
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Appendix 5–4.1. Sections from line 7 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
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Appendix 5–4.2.  Sections from line 7 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.
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Appendix 5–4.3.  Sections from line 7 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
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Appendix 5–4.4. Sections from line 7 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.
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Appendix 5–5.1.  Sections from line 1 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario with voids.   
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Appendix 5–5.2.  Sections from line 1 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.
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Appendix 5–5.3.  Sections from line 1 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
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Appendix 5–5.4.  Sections from line 1 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
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Appendix 5–5.5.  Sections from line 1 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the high-resolution Wenner-
Schlumberger array, as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario with 
voids.   
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Appendix 5–5.6.  Sections from line 1 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the high-resolution Wenner-
Schlumberger array, as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario 
without voids.   
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Appendix 5–6.1.  Sections from line 5 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario with voids.   
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Appendix 5–6.2.  Sections from line 5 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.
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data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario with voids.  
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Appendix 5–6.4.  Sections from line 5 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.   
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Appendix 5–6.5.  Sections from line 5 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the high-resolution Wenner-
Schlumberger array, as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario with 
voids.   
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Appendix 5–6.6.  Sections from line 5 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the high-resolution Wenner-
Schlumberger array, as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario 
without voids.   
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Appendix 5–7.1.  Sections from line 2 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario with voids.   
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Appendix 5–7.2.  Sections from line 2 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the dipole-dipole array, as well as 
(C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.
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Appendix 5–7.3.  Sections from line 2 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario with voids.  
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Appendix 5–7.4.  Sections from line 2 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the Wenner-Schlumberger array, 
as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario without voids.   
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data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the high-resolution Wenner-
Schlumberger array, as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario with 
voids.   

100  Characterization of Near-Surface Geology Using Resistivity and Electromagnetic Methods, Central New Mexico, June 2005



1,990

1,986

1,984

1,982

1,980

1,978

1,976

1,974

1,972

1,988

0

16

50 110 243 536
Resistivity, in ohm-meters

1,182 2,608 5,750 12,681

32

48

64 80
Distance, in meters 96

112
128

1,990

1,988

1,986

1,984

1,982

1,980

1,978

1,976

1,974

1,972

0

16

50 110 243 536
Resistivity, in ohm-meters

1,182 2,608 5,750 12,681

32

48

64 80
Distance, in meters 96

112
128

0
0 8 16 24 32 40 48 56

Distance, in meters
64 72 80 88 96 104 112 120 128 136

1.6
3.0
4.7

6.8

9.3

12
11

16

14

18

25 100 600 2,000 5,000
Resistivity, in ohm-meters

(B)

(C)

(A)

De
pt

h 
be

lo
w

 la
nd

 s
ur

fa
ce

, i
n 

m
et

er
s

El
ev

at
io

n,
 in

 m
et

er
s 

ab
ov

e 
N

or
th

 A
m

er
ic

an
Ve

rti
ca

l D
at

um
 o

f 1
98

8
El

ev
at

io
n,

 in
 m

et
er

s 
ab

ov
e 

N
or

th
 A

m
er

ic
an

Ve
rti

ca
l D

at
um

 o
f 1

98
8

Appendix 5–7.6.  Sections from line 2 showing inversion results of the (A) field 
data and (B) synthetic forward-model data for the high-resolution Wenner-
Schlumberger array, as well as (C) the forward model itself for the scenario 
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